

SC No. 29/25
STATE VS. MOHD. AFZAL @ TOTLA @ BHURA
FIR No. 834/24
PS-MEHRAULI

03.09.2025

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Sh. RK Gupta, Ld. DC/LADC for accused.

Heard on charge.

As per allegations, on 13.11.2024 at around 09:05pm, at near Shamshi ka Talab, Aam Bagh, Mehrauli, New Delhi, accused was found in possession of total 1.82kg (gross weight) of ganja kept in a white colour polythene which was being carried by him. In view of the allegations and material on record, prima facie offence u/s. **20 (b) (ii) (B)** of NDPS Act is made out against the accused. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge u/S 20(b)(ii)(B) NDPS Act framed against the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

List on 03.12.2025 for PE.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/03.09.2025